d / GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION
(PRIVATE SCHOOL BRANCH)
OLD SECRETARIAT, DELHI-110054

No. F.DE.15( ¢ 3 J/PSB/2019/ | 33 3]~ R7F Dated: Oy Ip..} 20l9

ORDER

WHEREAS, every school is required to file a statement of fees every year before the
ensuing academic session under section 17(3) of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973
(hereinafter read as ‘the Act’) with the Director. Such statement will indicate estimated income
of the school derived from fees, estimated current operational expenses towards salaries and
allowances payable to employees in terms of Rule 177(1) of the Delhi School Education Rules,
1973 (hereinafter read as ‘the Rules’). Such estimate will also provision for donation, gratuity,

reserve fund and other items under rule 177(2) and sawnga thereafter, if any. |n terrns of the
proviso to the rule 177(1). ol

o

‘d l. Ba -

econ 173, 24 (1) of e
. i ol ::. tb the

AND WHEREAS, as per section 18(5) of the A
Act and Rule 180 (3) of the DSEA & R, 1973 respo i.
Director (Education) to examine the audited fi nancmi '
the school at least once in each financial year. The si
and Rule 180 (3) have been reproduced as under:

Section 18(5) :‘the managing committee aff ever recognisec
every year with the Director such duly audited financial and other returns as m.
and every such return shall be audited by such author !. be prescribec

Section 24(1) :‘every recognised school sh
year in such manner as may be prescribed’

Rule 180 (3) :‘the account and othar 2C
shall be subject to examination by the auditors

in this behalf and also by officers authmsed yil

AND WHEREAS, besides, the F

passed in Civil Appeal No. 2699 of 200
conclusively decided that under sectic m
of the Rules, Directorate of Educatio m
prevent the profiteering and comr ciali

AND WHEREAS, s o di
Education in the afores | :u, ael
and 28 in case of Privi 1  unaided €
rates that: |

!"
I

bl

Scanned by TapScanner



|

(c) It shall be the duty of the Director of Education to ascertain whether terms of
allotment of land by the Government to the schools have been complied with...

28. We are directing the Director of Education to look into the letters of allotment issued

by the Government and ascertain whether they (terms and conditions of land allotment)
have been complied with by the schools.. ... ..

...If in a given case, Director finds non-compliance of above terms, the Director shall
take appropriale steps in this regard.”

AND WHEREAS, the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide its judgement dated 19.01.2016 in
writ petition No. 4109/2013 in the matter of Justice for All versus Govt. of NCT of Delhi and
others has reiterated the aforesaid directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and has directed
the Director of Education to ensure the compliance of term, if any, in the letter of allotment
regarding the increase of the fee by all the recognized unaided schools which are allotted land

by DDA. |
AND WHEREAS, accordingly, this Dlrectoratll orderNo. F.DE. n 5B/2019/2698-

2707 dated 27.03.2019, directed that all tha "i led Reco d S I unning on the
land allotted by DDA/other Govt. agencies | wit mndmon

to seek prior approval of Director of Educatiom?.' or inci > submit the their
proposals, if any, for prior sanction of DoEfor increas | :_;'__..'—JE and 2019-
20.

AND WHEREAS in response to this dire ferrec to above,

Vasant Valley School (School ID- 1720124&“ /asant Kur 'w De mitted its
proposal for enhancement of fee for the academi on 2018-  the pre: 'ibrmat

.

AND WHEREAS, in the process of exami nation o hike proposal filed by Vasant Valley
School (School ID-1720124), Sector-C, v for the academic session 2018-
2019, necessary records and explanati u | _ gh email. Further,
school was also provided an oppod ity of be 19 at 11:00 AM to
present its justifications/ clarifica TJE.'E?."!*- fi dited financia

statements and based on the d SCUSSIo
documents and clarification on variot ﬁ_ i
AND WHEREAS, the reply of the sc
increase and subsequent documents s
findings noted are as under:

- ol

A. Financial Discr

s
"1 ‘I ,Eu'r“ II|I : 3 {

Scanned by TapScanner



wever, from the records submitted by the school and taken on record, it was noticed that
the school paid approximate salary of INR 20,91,948 during FY 2014-2015 and FY 2015-
2016 and INR 21,91,872 during FY 2016-2017 totalling to INR 63,75,768 to the Manager in
the three financial years. Further, the school has continued to pay salary to the Manager
and based on the details provided by the school, a sum of INR 46,29,449 (INR 22,597,179
during FY 2017-2018 and INR 23,72,274 during FY 2018-2019) has been paid to the
Manager. During personal hearing, the school explained that Mr. A.P. John joined as the
Manager of the school with effect from 1 April 2013. He joined the school on1 July 1992 and
before appointment as the Manager of the school, he was the Administrative Officer and
oversees the administration of the school.

According to Rule 125 of Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 “Every employee of a
recognised private school, not being an unaided minority school, shall be entitled to ...

travelling allowance and daily allowance according to the rules made by the Delhi
Administration.”

On examination of the documents submitted by the school and placed on record, it was
noted that the Manager of the School was being paid ‘Travelling allowance’ totalling to INR
2.15,430 during FY 2016-2017, INR 2,26, 230 clu F"I' 261 712018 am INR 2,46,150 during
FY 2018-2019, which were paid over an ~aboy f-f_ .— yanceamount pﬂld along with
salary. The school failed to provide a il orting docurr on to the same.
During personal hearing, it was expl: r - Travelling allowance paid as fixed
amount every month to the Manager as part of " lls

Accordingly, based on the explanation fu 1 by a the
amount of ‘Travelling Allowance' paidf’féf the Manager takes the form of monthly allowance,
which being paid over and above the salary paid to the Manageris _. ved. Thus, the

= ,-_

amount paid to the Manager of INR GEL nat_ ﬁ.' 8 (salary of INR 63,75,768 j 5_ er with INR
2,15,430additionally paid as Travelling Allowance) pertaining fc FY 2014-2C m tn FY 2016-
2017 and INR 51,01,829 (salary of INR 46,29,449 tc 30 and INR
2,26,230 additionally paid as Travelling Allov 3
the school (enclosed in the later of t
with the school and with the directio ol to recover this amount
Manager/Society within 30 days from tf | > school is further directed
not to pay any travelling allc ﬂ“ﬁf?:f ) th Ibsequently

2. Directorate Order No. F.DE.1
school is paying salary to a a Y
the school paid approximat
during FY 201 5—2016 aﬂd ht
to Mr. Arun Kapur, r er of

has continued to | J;_;ﬂ s ry tc

based on the details providec

Scanned by TapScanner



rng FY 2017-2018 and INR 68,36,220 during FY 2018-2019) has been paid to the
member of the managing committee of the school.

During personal hearing, the school mentioned that Mr. Arun Kapur is getting the
remuneration being a renowned educationist with vast experience and his remuneration is

based on his experience, knowledge and for working with school at thedesignation of
Director Academic and Administration.

Ihe position of 'Director Academic and Administration’is not a prescribed post in the
Recruitment Rules. Thus, theamount of remuneration of INR 1,51,00,000 paid during FY
2014-2015 to FY 2016-2017 and INR 1,36,28,991 paid during FY 2017-2018 and FY 2018-
2019 to the Director Academic and Administrationcum member of the Managing Committee
are hereby added to the fund position of the school (enclosed in the later part of this order)
considering the same as funds available with the school and with the direction to the school
L0 recover this amount from the members of the managing committee/Society within 30 days
from the date of this order. The school is further directed not to pay any remuneration to the
Member of the Managing Committee from the school funds subsequently.
i Py =R TR

- ] -

Para 57 of Accounting Standard 15 — ‘Employee Benef sued by _ of
Chartered Accountants of India states “An enterprise should ¢ - he present value of

defined benefit obligations and the fair va lue of any plan assets with suff cient regularity that
the amounts recognised in the financial statements do | 2nially from the amounts
that would be determined at the balance sheet date.’ 0 para 7.14 of the
Accounting Standard 15, “Plan assets comprise:

(a) assets held by a long-term emp Ti,ﬂ 26 |

(b) qualifying insurance policies.”

by

On review of the audited financial sta ements fc =Y 2018-2019 and
submissions of the school, it was noted that tt | has created the provision for liability
towards gratuity in its financial statements ir yrdanc 1 the actuarial valuation of its

liability towards Gratuity as on 31 Mar 2019 ¢

Further, the school was directed by he Di
4109/PART/13/869 dated 8 August 2017
dated 5 April 2019 to make earmarked
with LIC (or any other agency) so as f
staff. However, it was noted that the sct
qualifies as ‘Plan Assets’ as per Accou
with the directions included in the aft

The school is directed to start makir
gratuity to protect against ifs
e | .

Scanned by TapScanner



account of non-compliance of directions by the school regarding deposit of amount

equivalent to the provision of gratuity in investment with LIC or other insurer, no amount has

been considered while deriving the fund position of

the school for FY 2018-2019 (enclosed

in the later part of the order).

Invoices and other supporting documents submitted by the school during the course of
evaluation of the fee increase proposal were reviewed and the following were noted:

Procurement procedures were generally not performed for selection of vendors or for
renewal of expiring contract with increased fee/ cost indicating weak control and
documentation in determination of prices for goods and services. Further, no minutes
for negotiation discussions with vendors were prepared for documenting the
negotiated prices.

Additional services such as catering service for Founder's Day were awarded to
existing vendor without adequate procurement procedures or negotiations. While the

price paid for such service appeared high, no -comparative with other vendors was

available to ensure that the contract was awardec

was charged by the ﬁ1 trar
than a crore. &

* Detailed breakup of 3‘-~ billed bv the v

not available for reviewing it 2MSs suppliec

 Capital expenditure incu ed on purchase of

Enterprises of INR 5,46,629 was recor
Day Expenses” '

In addition to above, number of correction
Invoices of two vendors Priyanka Verma and

etc. Thus, genuineness of the expen
Verma and Sudesh Verma could n:
(INR 55,779 of Priyanka Verma an:
2017-2018 has been adjusted i

part of this order) with the direct

&

concerned for incurring the e;
order. Further, the school is
for money through ‘approg
invoices submitted by the
recorded in the books of ac

1=]

on m .Jﬂf',.- Also, no GST
ith the vendor exceeded more

- |
uch as Audio Design were
ise pricing

ghts and fitting from Imperial
pPenses under “Founder’s

-
| were noted in the cash
ainc dﬁi rates,
on the invoices of Priyanka
S, an expense of INR 1,15,504
sh Verma) recordec | during FY
> school (enclosed ir | the later
~ this amount fro

Scanned by TapScanner



Discrepancies

Clause 19 of Order No. F.DE./15(56)/Act/2009/778 dated 11 Feb 2009 states “The tuition

fee shall be so determined as to cover the standard cost of establishment including

provisions for DA, bonus, etc., and all terminal, benefits as also the expenditure of revenue
nature concerning the curricular activities.”

Further clause 21 of the aforesaid order states “No annual charges shall be levied unless
they are determined by the Managing Committee to cover all revenue expenditure, not

included in the tuition fee and ‘overheads’ and expenses on play-grounds, sports equipment,

cultural and other co-curricular activities as distinct from the curricular activities of the
school.”

i -...-____ ot ;-1—- =1 I""'-

Rule 176 - ‘Collections for specific purposes t .h.._.*_ﬂ ,,,_ Tt for th 1at purpose *iﬁ! DSER, 1973
states “Income derived from collections fﬂ" pecific C *,4 ~only for such
ptﬂpﬂse i %

Para no. 22 of Order No. F.DE./15(56)/ Act/2 *.'_::J.j'...:ff 778 dated 11
levies will be calculated and collected ﬂﬁf 10 ofit no loss’
purpose for which they are being charge'd

2009 JH “Earmarked
1 spent only for the

Sub-rule 3 of Rule 177 of DSER 1973 ,_:,:--g Cunas conectea ror speciic
sports, co-curricular activities, subscriptio: .- “excursions or subscriptior F
and annual charges, by whatever name called, shall be sg

of the students of the concerned sc d shall 10t be include

in sub-rule (2).” Further, Sub—rule4o{ the said rule s 1€ CC

rule (3) shall be administered in the same mar.

Pupils Fund as administered.” -

Also, earmarked levies cclledtéﬁﬁ
according to Guidance Note on Accol
Accountants of India, are q 0

amount is received and reflected separat

Further, the aforementioned Guid
accounting for restricted funds,
corresponding moL

Scanned by TapScanner



or has been incurring losses
ichwas also mentioned

dated 5 April 2019 issued to the school

order No.

(deficit) that has been met from other fees/income,
in  Directorate's
4109/PART/13/869dated 8August 2017and Order N

F. DE-15/ACT-I/WPC-

o. F.DE.15(308)/PSB/2019/1590-1594

post evaluation of the fee increase proposal for FY
2016-2017 and FY 2017-2018 respectively. Details of calculation of surplus/deficit, based on

breakup of expenditure provided by the school for FY 2017-2018 is given below:
Earmarked Fee Income (INR) Expenses ('INR) Surplus/(Deficit) (INR)
A B ~ C=A-B
Adventure Trip Fee | 93,05,875 93,11,345 (5,470)
Aeromodelling Fee 36,000 35,645 355
Ajmer Trip 48,081 . 52,447 " (4,366)
Art Camp Fee 26,2854 _‘" S 27,720
Asia  Pacific  Leaders 1,29,500 | (43,228)
Summit- Hwa Chong b | _
Bhutan Trip Fee 23,72,400 'I:I.'_ ;317
'Bus Fee 780 ':'! E

Career Counselling Fee

Creative Art Fee

CBSE Evaluation Fee

Class Photo Fee

Debate Camp Fee

Founder's Day Fee*

Guwahati Trip Fee

Identity Card Fee

Lunch Fee

Scanned by TapScanner

7 () 40)F
4t el LA |
T A

64,505

4

., Ira.
I.-r-.I:l'. III 0 g 1

— - —_ -.-_!
- 2 : I
|

hy
e
—
"
i B
- -
. S
—
.

| -
I n
:




Income (INR) Expenses (INR) | Surplus/(Deficit) (INR)

A . C=A
2,22,82,005 2,22,64,992 17,013

g a ® I———

Sports Camp Fee 48,23,848 47 54,484 69,364

Students Group Insurance | 475,000 4,72,008 | 2,902

Fee

Student Exchange Program | 40,114,120 40'13'335. i 735

Church School

Student Exchange Program- 28,34,500 | Zﬂiwiﬂﬂ 27,606

Kulossari School '|. |. o acl

" The school has not apportioned salary of staff ir
and depreciation on vehicles used for transportz f students
for creating fund for replacement of vehlcies. should
vehicles is apportioned to the students using the trar

* The fee part includes per head fees charged from
parties. |

" The school has clubbed tuition fee collected from s
Section fee reported as earmarked levy in its financia

Further, on review of ledger accounts e 1 ac armarked levies
was noted that school has charged Xpense directly related to the I
collected and has not charged certain di

against the earmarked levy such as |

were charged against lunch fee colle

transportation of students for ever '

against Bus fee, while salaries of d .

engaged in transport were not ¢ a-a;
surplus/ deficit in respect of thﬁ
's only a representation of the income a |
statements.

; g

0" thE Mi's Of 210U _. I-r_l .
user students availing the ser
EX‘M b B ! i > '

P P B . T
= - f 1 - -
service/taciity

= = b A ke i o)
= ELE ST

Bt b T
il |
oy e LY A
. | -
ot
|

rricular
o

A e o

Slcanned by TapScanner



gsed on the nature of the Class Photo fee, Identity Card fee, Students Group Insurance
fee Lunch fee, Founder's Day fee and details provided by the school in relation to expenses
incurred against the same, the school should not charge such fee as earmarked fee with
immediate effect and should incur the expenses relating to these from tuition fee and/or
annual charges, as applicable collected from the students. The school explained that annual
fee collected from students is insufficient to meet the revenue expenses of the school. Thus,
the net surplus generated from earmarked levies (other than Founder's Day) after adjusting
the expenses against the same have been applied towards meeting establishment
cost/revenue expenditure of the school, which has been presented in the Audited Income
and Expenditure Account of the School.

Further, on review of the ledger account of Founder Day's Fee, it was noted that the school
has collected mandatory fee from all students and has also collected voluntary donations
from third parties such as alumni, corporates, etc. From a sample of receipts produced by
the school and ledger account, it was noted that while the donations were accounted as
received specifically for Founder's Day, there was no specific instructions from the donors to
apply these donations exclusively towards Founder's Day. Thus, treating the same as
restricted fund in the financial statements of the school is inaccurate and inappropriate.
Accordingly, the balance of fund towards Founder's Day, though reflected as restricted by
the school has been considered as free reserve with no adjustment in the fund position of
the school (enclosed in the later part of this orde >r) and with direction | o the school to treat it
: b2 e : et 2 e
accordingly in its financial statements.

2
Also, the school is hereby directed to ‘ i cting clearly the
amount collected, amount utilised and balance ed levy collected
from students.Further, the school sk ould incluc expenses against
earmarked levies to reflect nature of expense . in one line for
each earmarked levy. Unintentional surp us, if a ed levies should
be utilized or adjusted against earmarked fee:

year. Further, the school should evaluate costs incurred against aci ;armarked levy and
propose the revised fee structure ﬁ ‘marke ' Jbsequen
enhancement of fee ensuring that the proposed le\
basis. Since the school cannot charg

development fee and annual charges frc

Scanned by TapScanner



ection under this head along with and income generated from the investment made out
f this fund, will be kept in a Separately maintained Development Fund Account.”

On review of the financial statements for FY 2017-2018, it was noted that the school has
fixed deposits with bank amounting to INR 5,77,66,915. However, the school has not
earmarked any fixed deposits against development fund to ensure availability of funds at the
time of incurring capital expenditure on furniture, fixture and equipment. Further, no
Separate bank account has been opened for deposit of development fee/ fund. Accordingly,
no interest has been credited to development fund. The school has earmarked fixed deposit
against depreciation reserve fund Instead of development fund and the interest has been
credited to the depreciation reserve fund. The school also utilised the depreciation reserve
fund investment for purchase of assets in excess of development fee. The same was also
noted in Order No. F.DE.15(308)/PSB/2019/1590-1594 dated 5 April 2019 issued to the
school post evaluation of the fee Increase proposal for FY 2017-2018.

During the personal hearing, the school mentioned that the school has completely utilised
development fund and the depreciation reserve fund invegtjnentpas been used for assets

purchase in excess of development fees. Further in the notes to accou 1t annexed to the
audited financial statements of the school for FY 2017-2018, it is ment oned that “As per
Duggal Committee Report, school is alloy ved to charges development fee from financial year
1999-2000 and accordingly a sum of g. 12 15 17 41€ March 1Brelates to
development fee charged by the s as per tr lr the Duggal
Committee Report. Out of INR 12,15,17,416 the 1 against acquisition of fixed
assets aggregates to INR 18,30,19,112 (includes Juired after 1*April 1999)
starting from FY 1999-2000.According , k 2nti ee fund ; 31 March
2018stand fully utilized for purchase of fixe

1Sse purchase over and above
development fee fund amounting INR 6,1 met out of depreciation
reserve fund”. -

i i-ij;"

Depreciation reserve (that is to be createc > the depreciation charged in the
2009/778 dated 11 Feb

revenue accounts as per clause 14 of Org
2009) is more of an accounting head for
the books of account of the school in a
Institute of Chartered Accountant

I
T
s
|

L

]

financial statements was not equal to

school in the fixed assets schedule
"

....

Based on the above comme
development fund recorded in tt
considered while deriving the f
order).The school is directed 1
its subsequent financial staten

upgradation and replacemer

Scnned by TapScanner



cted not to utilize depreciation reserve for the purchase of any asset, since it's only a
notional reserve for proper accounting of fixed assets.

3. Para 99 of Guidance Note on Accounting by Schools (2005) issued by the Institute of

Chartered Accountants of India states “Where the fund is meant for meeling capital
expenditure, upon incurrence of the expenditure, the relevant asset account is debited which
'S depreciated as per the recommendations contained in this Guidance Note. Thereafter, the
concerned restricted fund account is treated as deferred income, to the extent of the cost of

the asset, and is transferred to the credit of the income and expenditure account in
proportion to the depreciation charged every year.”

Basis the presentation made in the audited financial statements for FY 2017-2018 submitted
by the school, the school has not made any adjustment from the development fund for

assets purchased from development fund instead given a note in its financial statements
(refer Other Finding No. 2 for details).

Also, the school has encloseda consolidated fixed assets schedule giving details of all
assets carried over by the school in its audited - inancial statement for FY 2017-2018 and
has not prepared separate fixed assets schedules for assets purchasec against

development fund and those general

purcna
' T - - A0 - '-

-

Further, the fixed assets were not proper ified in the fixe chec J_J repared by
the school, like, ‘Smart Boards' were clubbed with'‘Computers’ lit books’ were clubbed
with'Temporary  Fixtures'The same - wa | Orde No.
~.DE.15(308)/PSB/2019/1590-1594 dated 5 April ost evaluation
of the fee increase proposal for FY 201 7-2018. |

This being a procedural finding, the school is ins
entries relating to development fund y Wi
Guidance Note. Further, the school should ¢
assets purchased against Ja 1 ar
reserve/ fund and should report fixed assets
clubbing unrelated heads. |

I
- As per direction no. 2 included in t * |
of the society who has established the .

L Rt LY
r
THE] LT s r o
il =i e i B T g

] L | Nl N
e (B | WP Wy

Scanned by TapScanner



Directorate’s Order No. F.DE.15(308)/PSB/2019/1590-1594 dated 5 April 2019 issued to the
school post evaluation of the fee Increase proposal for FY 2017-2018 noted that on review
of the financial statements of the school for FY 2014-2015, 2015-2016 and 2016-2017 and
as perdetailssubrniﬁedbyscl'rool, it was observed that the school has charged depreciation
in its Income and Expenditure Accounts on the assets owned by the society, which have
been indicated as used by the school. The School has been charging depreciation on such
assets (which has been reflected as an expense of the school for years) and credited
Society’s ledger with the corresponding amount.

TheSodety'sledgerinthebooksofaccoummmmwdwasam!ysedbasedon
informationprovidedbythesmoolanditwasnotedthatomoftheswety'shalmason
31 Mar 2017 (as per audited financial statement for FY 2016-2017) of INR 4,51,75,588, INR
4,26,19,821 pertain to depreciation on Society's assets recorded by the School. Thus, the
school is directed to reverse the notional dept eciation « u,.#...h jed and reserve the
Society’s ledger with corresponding amount to reflect correct balance f Society in the
books of account of the School and not to charge deg sequent

I o s

- As per Guidance Note 21 and Accounting Star
Chartered Accountants of India “Name of the r
relationship where control exists should
have been transactions between the related pa

Iransactions between related parties, d i .! :
reporting enterprise should disclose the follow

(1) The name of the transacting related arty;
(1) A description of the relationship between
(m) A description of the nature of transe ctions;
(iv) Volume of the transactions either as an &
(v) Any other elements of the related part,
the financial statements:; “¥
(vi) The amounts or appropriate prop
al the balance sheet date and provisior

date; and 'J 3 .
(vi)Amounts written off or written back

related parties.”

Directorate’s Order No. i* /P
school post evaluation of the fee |

-
e | .—'-h‘,:-"_' ~= B, N

Scaned by TapScanner



mination of the documents submitted by the school, it was observed that the school has
ntered into transaction with a company named “Universal Learn Today Private Limited"for
" purchase of booksand workbooks for EWS students, whichis a related party as the
- chairperson of the managing committee Mrs. RekhaPurie and member of the managing
committee Mr. AroonPurie are the directors of Universal Learn Today Private Limited.

It was further noted that the school has not maintained/disclosed any record in respect of
the names of persons/firms/companies etc. in whom the school management/Board
members are interested as partner, Director or Shareholders, etc. Further, the school has

not provided any document, which substantiate that the transaction was made with the
related at arms’ length price.

The school should make proper disclosure in the ‘Notes to accounts' regarding related
parties in accordance with ICAI pronouncement. Also, the school is directed to ensure that
the transactions entered with Universal Learn Today Private Limited and other related
parties, if any should be made at Arms’ Length Price, which should be substantiated from
the records and documents maintained by the school. Also, the school is directed to
maintain proper internal control systems in relation to procurement of goods and services,
especially from related parties. e |

o

) ==

After detailed examination of all the materi .* ec
submitted by the school, it was finally evaluated/ con

. The total funds available for the year 2018-201¢
which cash outflow in the year 2018-2019
results in net surplus of INR 2,53,34,357. The

Particulars =Lt

Cash and Bank Balance as on 31 March 2018
statements of FY 2017-2018) r
Investments (Fixed Deposits) as on 31 March 2C
statements of FY 2017-2018) |

Total Liquid Funds Available with the '

Add: Fees/Incomes for FY 2018-2019 (as p
FY 2018-2019) (Refer note 1) :
Add: Amount recoverable from Society/
allowance paid to him (From FY 2014-2
Finding No. 1] B

| Add: Amount recoverable from Society:
allowance paid to him (FY 2017-2018 &
FindingNo. 1]

-

Scanned b TapScanner




fowards salary paid to him (From
| Financial Finding No. 2)

‘Add: Amount recoverable from

towards salary paid to him (F
Finding No. 2]

Society/ member of
Y 2017-2018 & 201

the managing committee 1,36,28,991

1,15,504

genuineness of the expense [Refer Financial Finding No. 4]

Gross Estimated Availabje Funds for FY 2018-2019 I 32,57,10,019
Less: FDR submitted with DoE (as per auditeg financial statements of Fy | 8,38,789
2018-2019)

Less: FDR against lien with Sun Source Energy (as per audited financial 13,50,000
 Statements of FY 2016-201 7) _ B s LN |

Less: Caution Money Fund (As per Audited Financial S atements for FY 6,00,450

2018-2019) R ot i
Less: Staff retirement benefits [Refer Financial Fir ling =
Less: Depreciation Reserve [Refer Other Findine =

Net Estimated Available Funds for FY

Less: Expenses for Fy 2018-2019 (As per Au
FY 2018-2019) [Refer Note 1]

Less: 7th CPC arrears till March 2019 (as pe

school) [Refer Note 1] L, b

Estimated Surplus as on 31 Mar 201

Ly
— -

—

Notes:

1. The school submitted its _:_
financial statements for Y 2018

6,44,86,842 (excluding earmarked '
expenditure and depreciation bei

In view of the above ir
meeting all the budgeted expen

The directions issued by the [

Scandned by TapScanner



Ich is based on the provisions of DSEA, 1973,
, orders and Circulars jssy

ed from time to time by this Directorate,
ified (appropriate financial impact of which has been
the school) ang certain procedural findings were also noted

which have been given in this order), the funds available with
perations for the academic session 2018-2019 are sufficient.

2018-2019.

Accordingly, it is hereby conveyed that
2019 of Vasant Valley School (Sch
been rejected by the Director of Education
directed under section 24(3) of DSEA, 1973

. "
~el 1
88
\
- ghsi k.

1. Not to increase any fee/ charges
charged increased fee during
adjustments from future fee /refunc
convenience of the parents.

'

2. To communicate with the par

eL
§ =
-
LB

rejection of fee Increase propos

3. To rectify the financial an

i}
F— b

compliance report within 30

vill b

Ll
P t'fn-':':'
.
=

-""'|II MWErr
- L '
¥ Al

Scanned by TapScanner



To utilise the fee collected from
of the DSER, 1973 ang m"""'""'ﬂmmm

mentioned above
oo will be exa proposal for enhancement of
subsequent academic session.

::: ‘in am;r rd“:mw ::;: ?he'der Or any direction hereinshall be viewed seriously and will be dealt
_ Provisions of section 24(4) of Delhi School Educatio 197
Delhi School Education Rules, 1973, (4) ucation Act, 1973 and

This order is issued with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

-
- L4 ' ey Ir

T

To:

The Manager/ HoS
Vasant Valley School
School ID 1720124
Sector-C, Vasant Kun;,
New Delhi-110070

No. F.DE.15( &)3)PSB2019/ | D3RR

Copy to:

1 P.S. to Secretary (Education), Direc
2. P.S.to Director (Education), Direc
3 P.A. to Spl. Director of Educatior

GNCT of Delhi.
4 DDE concerned
5. Guard file.

' S"canned by TapScanner




